
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

1 

  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1. 2400002631 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Alcohol and  
Drug 
Detoxification 

$0.00 No increase or decrease;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2025. 

Provide funds for residential, low-intensity, 
chemical dependency treatment for women who 
are affected by opioid use disorder or any co-
occurring substance use disorder or mental health 
issues. These treatments include medication 
assisted therapies, trauma and substance abuse 
therapy, psychoeducation on recovery, peer 
support, and life skills support. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 2400001646 
Shepherd's House, Inc.  
365 Waller Avenue, Suite 230  
Lexington, KY 40504 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Recovery  
Community  
Center 

$352,265.00 Increase by $135,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add KORE SORIII No Cost Extension 
(NCE) and KORE SOR IV funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds to implement, develop, and sustain 
recovery housing that supports a resident's 
access to and utilization of Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medication for Opioid 
Use Disorder; facilitate access to substance 
abuse disorders harm reduction, treatment 
interventions, and recovery services; and provide 
or link evidence-based practices to support 
individual living in the recovery residences. 

 

 

3. 2400001684 
Kentucky Alliance of Boys & Girls Clubs, 
Inc.  
3900 Crittenden Drive  
Louisville, KY 40209 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Substance Use 
Treatment & 
Prevention 

$538,000.00 Increase by $234,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE) and State Opioid 
Response (SOR) SOR IV funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds for substance abuse prevention 
education and motivational activities to youth who 
are members of the Boys and Girls Clubs. The 
Alliance will achieve this deliverable by providing 
the Skills Mastery and Resistance Training 
(SMART) Moves curriculum for children and with 
the implementation and delivery of the Positive 
Action curriculum. 

 

 

4. 2400001685 
Metro Louisville Harm Reduction Task 
Force  
215 West Breckinridge Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Harm 
Reduction 
Intervention 

$900,500.00 Increase by $652,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE) and State Opioid 
Response (SOR) IV grant funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds to establish a mobile clinic to 
provide comprehensive, evidence-based 
substance use disorder (SUD) treatment, 
practices, interventions; and increase in 
distribution of harm reduction supplies. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2400001953 
New Beginnings Bluegrass, Inc.  
1353 West Main Street, Suite 100  
Lexington, KY 40508 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Supportive 
Housing 

$3,279,302.00 Increase by $125,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

Provide funds to implement a housing and 
residential services program in Lexington/Fayette 
County and surrounding areas. The goal is to 
provide supported housing services to individuals 
with severe mental illnesses who are transitioning 
from institutions or are at risk for 
institutionalization without these services. 

 

 

6. 2400002534 
Clark County Health Department  
400 Professional Avenue  
Winchester, KY 40391-1184 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Recovery 
Community 
Center 

$280,000.00 Increase by $80,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add KORE SORIII No Cost Extension 
(NCE) and KORE SOR IV funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds to expand access to a Recovery 
Community Center (RCC). 

 

 

7. 2400002560 
People Advocating Recovery  
8911 Greeneway Commons Place, Suite 
101  
Louisville, KY 40220 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Substance Abuse 
Recovery Training 

$353,730.00 Increase by $11,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
recovery-oriented training and 
technical assistance for individuals 
and organizations implementing 
recovery efforts. 

Provide funds to operate an established recovery-
oriented training and technical assistance center 
to assist individuals and organizations with 
recovery efforts on the behalf of the Department 
for Behavioral Health, Developmental and 
Intellectual Disabilities. PAR shall provide 
intranasal Naloxone (Narcan) Emergency Kits in a 
community setting targeting eastern Kentucky and 
underserved counties. 

 

 

8. 2400002687 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Administrative 
Staffing 

$14,600,000.00 Increase by $6,200,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
staffing assistance for those positions 
that are difficult to fill and not 
available through the state personnel 
system, on an as-needed basis, as 
well as consultation and 
administrative support services for 
the Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric 
Center (KCPC). 

Provide funds for administrative personnel to the 
Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric Center, which 
includes a licensed psychologist and certified 
psychologist. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
9. 2400002883 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Data 
Management 

$2,071,181.00 Increase by $128,925.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for data 
management in the Behavioral Health 
Conditional Dismissal Program 
(BHCDP) evaluation. 

Provide funds to conduct the Kentucky Treatment 
Outcomes Study (KTOS), the Drug and Alcohol 
Services Information System project (DASIS), the 
Kentucky Moms Maternal Assistance Towards 
Recovery Program (MATR) program evaluation, 
Kentucky Kids Maternal Assistance Towards 
Recovery Program, and the Driving Under the 
Influence (DUI) program evaluation for the 
Department for Behavioral Health, Developmental 
and Intellectual Disabilities (DBHDID), Division of 
Substance Use Disorder. 

 

 

10. 2400002991 
Eastern Kentucky CEP, Inc.  
100 Airport Gardens Road, Suite 300  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Transformational 
Employment 

$1,361,396.00 Increase by $384,006.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE) and State Opioid 
Response (SOR) IV grant funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds to hire Job Entry and Retention 
Support Specialists and Success Coaches to 
increase access to employment for persons in 
recovery and substance-affected individuals, as 
well as those with associated mental health 
issues who come to the Kentucky Career Center 
(KCC) seeking (re)employment and job training, 
and who enter employment to ensure they retain 
and succeed in their jobs. Also, to implement a 
barrier relief supportive service program for 
participants in the Behavioral Health Conditional 
Dismissal Program (BHCDP). 

 

 

11. 2400003211 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Human 
Services 

$10,065,020.00 Increase by $145,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a Nurse 
Supervisor position. 

Provide funds for consultation, training, and 
support for the following projects, as detailed in 
this agreement: Community Quality Project 
Supports for Community Living and Michelle P 
waivers. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
12. 2400003374 
Oxford House, Inc.  
1010 Wayne Avenue, Suite 300  
Silver Spring, MD 20910 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Substance  
Use  
Recovery  
Housing 

$1,348,575.00 Increase by $383,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE), State Opioid 
Response (SOR) III No Cost 
Extension (NCE), and SOR IV grant 
funds to continue providing 
marketing/outreach, establishing, and 
coordination of new and existing 
Oxford Houses. 

Provide funds for marketing/outreach, 
establishment, and coordination of new and 
existing Oxford Houses in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky. 

 

 

13. 2400003535 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Opioid  
Antagonists 
Distribution 
Program 

$7,300,000.00 Increase by $4,500,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE) and State Opioid 
Response (SOR) IV grant funds to 
continue services. 

Provide funds to operate an opioid antagonists 
(e.g., Narcan) distribution program, in partnership 
with the Kentucky Department of Public Health. 

 

 

14. 2400003651 
St. Elizabeth Medical Center  
1 Medical Village Drive  
Edgewood, KY 41017 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Treatment / 
Recovery  
Services 

$1,116,267.00 Increase by $238,000.00;  
Federal / Agency / Tobacco 
Settlement Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
substance use prevention, treatment, 
and recovery support services for 
pregnant and parenting women. 

Provide funds for treatment and recovery services 
for pregnant and parenting women with an Opioid 
Use Disorder (OUD) and their children, including 
transitional housing, transportation, and 
integrated care for both the mother and her 
children, along with access to Food and Drug 
Administration approved medications for OUD 
(MOUD) for the mother. 

 

 

15. 2400003841 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Substance 
Use 
Disorder 
Telemedicine 

$491,940.00 Increase by $292,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE), State Opioid 
Response (SOR) III No Cost 
Extension (NCE), and SOR IV grant 
funds to continue to provide 
consultation, telemedicine services, 
and online program material to areas 
in Kentucky where medical access 
and evidence-based strategies are 
limited to treat pregnant women with 
substance use disorders (SUD). 

Provide funds for consultation, telemedicine 
services, and online program materials for areas 
in Kentucky where medical access and evidence-
based strategies are limited to treat pregnant 
women with substance use disorders (SUD). Also, 
work to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medication for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) to pregnant women 
and their infants. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

5 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
16. 2400003978 
Louisville Jefferson County Metro 
Government  
745 West Main Street, 3rd Floor  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Health 
Services 

$795,700.00 Increase by $287,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Overdose Response 
Effort (KORE), State Opioid 
Response (SOR) III No Cost 
Extension (NCE), and SOR IV funds 
to continue services. 

Provide substance use services through the 
Louisville Metro Health Department, MORE 
Center (Louisville MORE Center), including those 
people who are pregnant or have recently given 
birth and also to expand access to treatment for 
individuals with Opioid Use Disorder including 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved 
medications for Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) and 
operate a Quick Response Team (QRT). 

 

 

 
COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
17. 2400005128 
National Council for Community and 
Education Partnerships  
1331 H Street, NW #900  
Washington, DC 20005 

August 01, 2024 -  
September 30, 2025 

GEAR  
UP 
KY 

$103,528.00 Increase by $1,028.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
College and Career Readiness 
Evaluation Consortium, (CCREC), the 
Kentucky portion of a National 
Student Clearinghouse NSC record 
request for GEAR UP Kentucky 
students. This is calculated at a rate 
of $1.05 per eligible student record. 

Provide funds for services, programs and 
materials: annual membership in the National 
Council for Community and Education 
Partnerships; membership in the College and 
Career Evaluation Consortium; and development 
of a data dashboard for the purposes of program 
evaluation by GUK staff. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

18. 2500000294 
National Association of System Heads  
1736 Toltec Circle  
Henderson, NV 89014 

August 26, 2024 -  
May 30, 2026 

Kentucky 
Humanitarian 
Assistance 
Scholarships 

$115,000.00 Decrease by ($45,000.00);  
KHEAA/Lottery Proceeds; 
Decrease funds as the in-person 
event and associated travel are no 
longer necessary. 

Provide funds for the next phase of support to the 
development of the Kentucky Humanitarian 
Assistance Scholarship (KHAS) formerly known 
as the Innovative Scholarship Pilot Project as 
directed by the 2022 Executive Branch Budget 
Bill, HB1. HB1 gives joint responsibility to the 
Kentucky Council on Postsecondary Education 
(CPE) and the Kentucky Higher Education 
Assistance Authority (KHEAA) to develop and 
implement this project in order to provide college 
access and promote undergraduate student 
success for displaced college students. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

6 

 
COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
19. 2500001082 
University of the Cumberlands  
  
Williamsburg, KY 40764 

November 01, 2024 -  
September 30, 2025 

Tuition 
Support 

$22,000.00 Increase by $11,000.00;  
Save the Children Grant Funds; 
Add additional funds due to an 
increase in the number of students 
eligible to participate in the program. 

Provide funds to administer tuition support for 
approved full time students enrolled in a Child 
Development, or related, bachelor's or associate 
degree program. The funding provided can only 
be used to support student's tuition costs and 
should be applied to the student's tuition balance 
after all other sources of student aid or financial 
support has been applied. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
20. 2400001678 
Center for Human Entrepreneurship 
Solutions Group  
348 Main Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Building  
Bridges  
Initiative  
Training 

$832,874.56 Increase by $142,996.56;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Building Bridge Initiative (BBI) 
program and decrease funds for the 
FY26 Human Trafficking Training 
program. 

Provide funds professional development and 
training and supportive services to private child 
care providers, which will enhance permanency, 
safety, well-being, and self-sufficiency for families 
and children in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

21. 2400001811 
Community Action Kentucky, Inc.  
101 Burch Court  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Low Income 
Home Energy 
Assistance 
Program 

$89,918,359.48 Increase by $39,108,213.76;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
planned Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
components in FFY2025. 

Provide funds to administer Federal Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Programs through 
subcontracts with 23 statewide Community Action 
Agencies. 

 

 

22. 2400001853 
The Bair Foundation  
241 High Street  
New Wilmington, PA 16142 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Kindred 
Roots 

$2,462,196.40 Increase by $65,091.67;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add funds from SFY24 to SFY25 in 
order to continue services. 

Provide funds for in-depth assessments services 
of birth, relative (kinship) families, and 
coordinating parenting coaching, visitation 
services between kinship families, birth families 
and their children in care and custody of the 
Cabinet. Services shall be provided by a 
multidisciplinary team, including birth parents, 
kinship caregivers, Bair staff, county case 
managers, school personnel, and natural family 
identified support persons in the Southern and 
Northern Bluegrass Service Regions. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

7 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
23. 2400002934 
Specialized Alternatives for Families & 
Youth of Kentucky I  
10100 Elida Road  
Delphos, OH 45833 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

High 
Fidelity 
Wraparound 

$8,549,379.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Realign the budget by decreasing IV-
E funding to allow ZFET funding to be 
increased for payment purposes. 

Provide funds for Intensive Care Coordination 
Using High Fidelity Wraparound to the families 
and children who have been identified as being a 
candidate for foster care by Department for 
Community Based Services staff; and work with 
local staff to assess the referred families to design 
flexible family-focused service and treatment 
plans specifically to address keeping the child in 
their home safely. Intensive Care Coordination 
Using High Fidelity Wraparound will be delivered 
to estimated 359 families in Kentucky. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
24. 2400000055 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Outreach & 
Education 
Assister 

$41,729,802.92 Increase by $4,736,332.40;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to the 
Kentucky Primary Care Association 
(KPCA) to expand kynectors at 
Department for Community Based 
Services (DCBS) offices and state 
universities, as well as to increase 
travel budget for Kentucky 
Community and Technical College 
System (KCTCS) kynectors to visit 
satellite campuses and travel to 
Frankfort for annual training. 

Provide funds for navigator services to population 
segments likely to enroll in Qualified Health Plans 
through Kentucky Health Benefit Exchange 
(KHBE). 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
25. 2400001136 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Spatial 
Transcriptomic 
Characterization 

$284,370.00 Increase by $34,370.00;  
Pediatric Cancer Research Trust 
Funds:  
Provide additional funds to allow for 
completion of project. 

Provide funds to comprehensively characterize 
intrartumoral and intertumoral heterogeneity in a 
morphological context for pediatric brain tumors. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
26. 2400001315 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

ImmunoPET 
Platform 

$436,516.00 Increase by $186,516.00;  
Pediatric Cancer Research Trust 
Fund; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2026. 

Provide funds to conduct research to develop an 
ImmunoPET imaging platform that can detect and 
monitor neoantigen expression levels and 
immune cell dynamics in the pediatric brain tumor. 
The overall objective of this project is to use B7-
H3 as a pediatric neoantigen and its targeted 
immunotherapy as a model system to evaluate 
our ImmunoPET platform in pediatric cancer 
mouse models. 

 

 

27. 2400001690 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Smoke-Free 
Policy 

$529,884.00 Increase by $119,576.00;  
Federal / Tobacco Settlement Funds;  
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

Provide funds for evidence-informed technical 
assistance, education, and training on smoke-free 
policies and tobacco-free behavioral health 
environments in partnership with the Kentucky 
Tobacco Prevention & Cessation Program 
(KTPC). 

 

 

28. 2400002818 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

KY Early 
Intervention 
Technical 
Assistance 

$3,613,556.00 Increase by $183,771.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust 
FY25 salaries, increase funding to 
support the acceleration of the 
coaching program in the Kentuckiana 
Regional Planning and Development 
Area (KIPDA) region, and add a new 
evaluator to the District Child 
Evaluation Specialists (DCES) group 
for the KIPDA region. Also, adjust 
FY26 funds to reflect the adjustments 
in FY25, add funds to cover a 
potential university raise, and 
continue support for the acceleration 
of the coaching program. 

Provide funds for a team of specialists in child 
development to implement the Record Review 
process for children enrolled in the Kentucky Early 
Intervention System (KEIS) and provide technical 
assistance on advanced developmental 
evaluation and assessment and IFSP service 
utilization monitoring to the District Child 
Evaluation Specialists (DCES). ULRF shall also 
provide training and technical support for 
coaching and mentoring early intervention 
providers as a State Systemic Improvement Plan 
(SSIP) activity. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
29. 2400004562 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2026 

Area Health 
Education Center 

$2,725,000.00 Increase by $225,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for training 
and to update guidelines for nursing 
and healthcare specialist training 
across the Kentucky Department for 
Public and Local Health Department's 
nursing staff. 

Provide funds to promote healthy communities 
through innovative partnerships. The AHEC 
administer health career pipeline programs to 
address the healthcare workforce shortage. The 
AHEC also promote the health of our communities 
by addressing emerging health problems within 
our respective regions and across the 
Commonwealth, thus improving health disparities 
and equity among rural and other underserved 
populations. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
30. 2400004234 
Jefferson County Board of Education  
3332 Newburg Road  
Louisville, KY 40218 

July 01, 2024 -  
January 17, 2025 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Katie Williams 

$13,761.00 Decrease by ($136,931.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Williams resignation 
effective August 1, 2024. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
235 days to 21 days. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

31. 2400004437 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Educational 
Recovery  
Leader -  
Jim Hamm 

$32,403.00 Increase by $8,543.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringe, and indirect 
costs paid to the cooperative due to a 
change in the number of days from 
50 to 70. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
32. 2400004584 
Warren County Board of Education  
303 Lovers Lane  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

State Literacy 
Coaching  
Specialist - 
Misti Logsdon 

$94,017.00 Increase by $1,790.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringe, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the district were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2024 start 
date. 

Provide funds to implement a literacy coaching 
model in identified schools with large numbers of 
students performing in the novice range on the 
grade three (3) Kentucky Summative Assessment 
(KSA). SLCS's will provide direct services to 
these schools so that there can be a cohesive, 
sustained, intensive, and data-focused structured 
literacy approach that is rigorous, engaging, and 
relevant for students. SLCS's will be required to 
effectively identify the needs of assigned schools 
in order to prioritize, schedule, organize, and 
provide technical assistance and professional 
learning support to teachers in promulgating 
student progress toward reading proficiency by 
the end of grade three (3). 

 

 

33. 2400004810 
Frankfort Independent School District  
959 Leestown Lane  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Erin Chavez 

$81,009.00 Increase by $1,288.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the district were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2024 start 
date. 

Provide funds to oversee and manage the 
implementation of the competitive Math 
Achievement Fund Grant and associated grants. 

 

 

34. 2400004857 
Fayette County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 55490  
Lexington, KY 40555 

July 01, 2024 -  
February 01, 2025 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Michelle Tudor 

$69,749.00 Decrease by ($90,662.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Tudor's resignation 
effective December 20, 2024. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
235 days to 115 days. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
35. 2400004876 
Raceland Independent School District  
600 Ram Boulevard  
Raceland, KY 41169 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

State Literacy 
Coaching  
Specialist - 
Lacy Lewis 

$75,879.00 Increase by $3,514.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringe, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the district were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2024 start 
date. 

Provide funds to implement a literacy coaching 
model in identified schools with large numbers of 
students performing in the novice range on the 
grade three (3) Kentucky Summative Assessment 
(KSA). SLCS's will provide direct services to 
these schools so that there can be a cohesive, 
sustained, intensive, and data-focused structured 
literacy approach that is rigorous, engaging, and 
relevant for students. SLCS's will be required to 
effectively identify the needs of assigned schools 
in order to prioritize, schedule, organize, and 
provide technical assistance and professional 
learning support to teachers in promulgating 
student progress toward reading proficiency by 
the end of grade three (3). 

 

 

36. 2500001060 
Murray State University  
200 Sparks Hall  
Murray, KY 42071 

November 01, 2024 -  
September 30, 2025 

Kentucky 
Leads 
Academy 

$77,739.00 Increase by $41,652.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to support 13 
new scholarships. 

Provide funds for the Leading, Educating, 
Advocating-Directors of Special Education 
(LEADS) conceptual framework that provides the 
theory of action to drive the project and sets a 
broad context for the Kentucky LEADS Academy 
logic model (Appendix A), which delineates goals, 
significant activities, outputs and outcomes. 

 

 

37. 2500001213 
Floyd County Board of Education  
442 Kentucky Route 550  
Eastern, KY 41622 

November 16, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Regional Principal 
Supports Leader - 
Mike Bell 

$52,043.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Change number of days from 147 to 
150. 

Provide funds to be responsible for overseeing 
and facilitating the work done by the Kentucky 
Department of Education on behalf of principals in 
the region, including the Early Literacy Leadership 
Network. This role is crucial in building 
sustainable district-level models for implementing 
evidence-based early literacy instructional 
programming connected to High Quality 
Instructional Resources (HQIR). 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2025  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

12 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
38. 2400005310 
Jefferson Community and Technical 
College  
109 East Broadway  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2024 -  
June 30, 2025 

Aviation $84,870.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
June 30, 2025. 

Provide funds to build a concrete taxiway and 
apron area on campus to ensure they will be able 
to maintain their certification with the Federal 
Aviation Administration. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- February 2025 
MULTI-VENDOR ADDENDUM 

2/4/2025 
9:26 AM 
Yellow 

13 

 24. 2400000055    
1. KY0022523            
Community Action Kentucky, Inc. 
101 Burch Court 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 

2. KY0018699            
Kentucky Primary Care Association, Inc. 
651 Comanche Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
 

  

 


